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AGENDA  
Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 
Fayette County Administrative Complex 

Public Meeting Room 
June 23, 2025 

7:00 P.M. 

*Please turn off or turn to mute all electronic devices during the
Zoning Board of Appeals Meetings 

1. Call to Order.

2. Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Approval of Agenda.

4. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on May 27, 2025.

PUBLIC HEARING 

5. Consideration of Petition No. A-897-25 – Amari Capital Investments, LLC, Owner.
Applicant is requesting a variance to Sec. 110-137(d)(5) to reduce the rear yard 
setback in the R-40 zoning from 30 feet to 12.7 feet to allow the construction of a new 
pool and pool deck. 

6. Consideration of Petition No. A-898-25 – Toddman and Carolyn Ray, Owners,
Applicants are requesting a variance to Sec. 110-125(d)(6) to reduce the side yard 
setback in an A-R zoning from 50 feet to 38.6 feet to allow an accessory structure to 
remain. 
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PETITION NO:  A-897 -25 
 
Requested Actions:   Variance to Sec. 110-137(d)(5) - To allow a variance to reduce the rear yard 
setback from 30 feet to 12.7 feet to allow the construction of a swimming pool and pool deck. 
      
Location:  110 Ensley Point, Fayetteville, Georgia 30214 
 
Parcel(s): 1305 07012 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  13th District, Land Lot(s) 217 & 218 
 
Zoning:   R-40, Single-Family Residential 
 
Lot Size:   1.1 Acres 
 
Owner(s):  Amari Capital Investments LLC 
 
Agent:   Premier Pools & Spas, Sherri McKelvey 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  June 23, 2025  
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following:    
 

Per Sec. 110-137(d)(5), the rear yard setback in the R-40 Zoning District is required to be 30 
feet. The applicant requests to reduce the setback from 30 feet to 12.7 feet, which is a variance 
of 17.3 feet,  to allow the construction of an inground pool and pool deck.  
 
Staff Note: On the initial application, the applicant did not include the pool deck, which is an integral 
part of pool construction and must also be within the building setbacks. They resubmitted a revised 
site plan that shifted the pool and added the pool deck. This resulted in the request as described 
above. The legal advertisement reflected this revised request. 

 
STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 

• The encroachment is not likely to have an adverse impact on the neighbors or traffic.  
• The lot contains a stormwater detention pond, which significantly limits the available area in 

the back yard. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
The presence of the stormwater detention pond in the back yard does limit the buildable area 
on the lot. 

 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the neighborhood. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
The stormwater pond and its associated easement does take up a large portion of the yard. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

The encroachment of the pool is not likely to have an adverse impact on the neighbors. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant will continue to have the same rights as all other residents in this zoning district. 
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HISTORY 
 
This parcel is a legal lot of record documented in a plat recorded in Plat Book 34 Page 189-191 on July 
27, 2001, as Legacy Hills, Phase Two.  
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-137. – R-40, Single Family Residential District. 
 

(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements within the R-40 
zoning district shall be as follows: 

(1) Lot area per dwelling unit: 
a. Where central sanitary sewage or central water distribution systems are 
provided: 43,560 square feet (one acre). 
b. Where neither a central sanitary sewage nor a central water distribution 
system is provided: 65,340 square feet (1.5 acres). 

(2) Lot width: 
a. Major thoroughfare: 

1. Arterial: 150 feet. 
2. Collector: 150 feet. 

b. Minor thoroughfare: 125 feet. 
(3) Floor area: 1,500 square feet. 
(4) Front yard setback: 

a. Major thoroughfare: 
1. Arterial: 60 feet. 
2. Collector: 60 feet. 

b. Minor thoroughfare: 40 feet. 
(5) Rear yard setback: 30 feet. 
(6) Side yard setback: 15 feet. 
(7) Height limit: 35 feet. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System –No objections. 
 Public Works – No comment. 
 Environmental Management – EMD has reviewed the final plat and site topography.  Owner 

may not fill any portion of the detention pond or drainage easements without submitting 
engineering revisions to EMD. No comments on reducing the zoning setback limits. 

 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance.  
 Department of Building Safety – The permit application was received and is pending 

variance approval. If granted, the applicant must continue with the pool installation. 
 Fire – No comments. 
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FINAL PLAT 
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PETITION NO:  A-898-25 
 
Requested Actions:   Applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the side yard setback from 50’ to 
11.4’ to allow an existing accessory structure to remain. 
      
Location:  345 Ebenezer Road, Fayetteville, Georgia 30215 
 
Parcel(s): 0714 047 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  7th District, Land Lot(s) 60  
 
Zoning:   A-R, Agricultural-Residential 
 
Lot Size:  5.3 Acres 
 
Owner(s):  Toddman & Carolyn Ray 
 
Agent:   Mark Jones 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  June 23, 2025  
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following: 
 
Per Sec. 110-125(d)(6) Side yard setback in the A-R Zoning District is required to be 50’. The applicant 
requests to reduce the setback by 38.6’, to a setback of 11.4’, to allow an existing accessory structure 
to remain. 

 
STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 
The structure is a detached garage that was constructed in 2012.   It seems unlikely that it will pose 
any problems for neighboring properties: the immediately adjacent neighbor is a relative of the 
applicants and has expressed support for the variance request. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
There do not appear to be any environmental or topographical constraints on the parcel. 

 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the neighborhood. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
The request is due to an error in location when the garage was built in 2012. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

The encroachment of the building is not likely to have an adverse impact on the neighbors. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant will continue to have the same rights as all other residents in the A-R zoning 
district. 



 pg. 3 A-898-25 

HISTORY 

This parcel is a legal lot of record documented in Plat Book 16 Pages 119, recorded on January 21, 
1986. 
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-125. - A-R, Agricultural-Residential District 
 

(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements in the A-R zoning 
district shall be as follows: 

 (6) Side yard setback: 50 feet. 
  
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System –No comments. 
 Public Works – No objections. 
 Environmental Management – No objections. 
 Environmental Health Department – No objections. 
 Department of Building Safety – No issues. 
 Fire – No objections. 
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SURVEY 
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2012 SITE PLAN for GARAGE PERMIT 
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